

YOLO COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. _____

Amendment 3 to Agreement No. 22-192 with West Coast Arborists, relating to tree trimming, pruning, thinning, fire mitigation and removal services including traffic control at various County locations, to increase the maximum compensation

THIS Agreement is made and entered into as of this March 1, 2024, by and between the County of Yolo, a political subdivision of the State of California (“County”), and West Coast Arborists, Inc., a California corporation (“Contractor”), who agree as follows.

WHEREAS, on or about July 1, 2022, the parties entered into an agreement for Contractor to provide tree trimming services to the County (Yolo County Agreement No. 22-192); and

WHEREAS, on or about May 3, 2023, the parties entered into a first amendment to internally reallocate contract funds assigned amongst the participating County departments; and

WHEREAS, on or about the February 27, 2024, the parties entered into a second amendment to increase the maximum compensation for FY 23/24 of the Agreement to \$750,000 for a new total contract maximum of \$1,150,000 (Agreement No. 24-70); and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend Agreement No. 22-192 to further increase the maximum compensation for FY 23/24 to \$812,178 due to additional services that were necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Paragraph II of Agreement No. 22-192 is hereby amended to read as follows:

II. COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

For the services described in Paragraph I above, and subject to the condition that the services have been completed in a manner satisfactory to each County Department Designee, Contractor shall be compensated at the rates set forth in Exhibit C (Cost Proposal Sheet).

Provided, however, that the total amount of compensation to be paid by County to Contractor for all services provided pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed four hundred thousand dollars (\$400,000) for period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 and eight hundred twelve thousand one hundred seventy-eight dollars (\$812,178) for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 with a total not to exceed of one million two hundred twelve thousand one hundred seventy eight dollars (\$1,212,178.00).

- 2. Except as specifically amended hereinabove, Agreement No. 22-192 shall remain in full force and effect according to its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the day and year first written above.

CONTRACTOR

Signed by:

By: Patrick Mahoney
CA0B362430074E8...
Patrick Mahoney, President
West Coast Arborists

COUNTY:

By: _____
Tonia Murphy, County Purchasing Agent

Approved As To Form

Signed by:

By: Kimberly Hood
8F28F402B2A2431...
Kimberly Hood, Chief Assistant County Counsel

\